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DATE: July 27,2017

TO: SLDC Hearing Officer

FROM: John Lovato, Development Review Specialist Sr.

VIA: Penny Ellis-Green, Growth Management Director {7 :
Vicki Lucero, Building and Development Services anager\/i

FILE REF.: CASE # V 17-5130 Kevin Braun Variances

ISSUE:

Kevin Braun, Applicant, requests a variance of Chapter 7.17.10.4.2 (Roads and driveways) to

allow a driveway to disturb 8 separate occurrences of 25% slope or greater.

The property is located at 16 S. Cloudstone Drive, within Section 5, Township 16 North, Range 10

East (Commission District 4)
Vicinity Map:
HH & 3

Site Location
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SUMMARY;

The Applicant is the owner of the property as indicated by the warranty deed recorded in. the
records of the Santa Fe County Clerk on December 1, 2016, as Instrument #1811106.

The property is located above the 7,400° foot elevation and is currently vacant. The property is
subject to Chapter 7.17.10, (Development at or above 7400 feet of the Sustainable Land
Development Code) Section 7.17.10.4.1 states, “Roads and driveways shall not be designed or
constructed on slopes over twenty-five percent (25%).” Section 7.17.10.4.2 states, “exceptions
may be approved by the administrator for roads and driveways proposed to cross slopes greater
than twenty five percent (25%) that disturb no more than three (3) isolated occurrences of up to
- one thousand (1,000) square feet each, provided the applicant demonstrates that crossing such
slopes has minimal impact to terrain or to visual quality and otherwise would conform to the
purposes, design criteria and development standards set forth in this Section 7.17.”

Therefore, the Applicant is pursuing the request for a variance to access what he has identified as

the only buildable area on the property. The Applicant is proposing to disturb 8 separate

occutrences of 25% slope for a total of 7,963 square feet of 25% slope disturbance for
construction of a driveway. Two of these disturbances are above 1,000 square feet and the rest are
all.under 800 square feet. The proposed driveway is 900 feet in length, 14 feet in width, and has a

- maximum grade of 10%. The majority of the slope disturbances are due to natural drainages that

effect the property.

The Applicant states that there is no other buildable area on the property due to topography and
drainages associated with the property. One of the arroyos on the property is a FEMA designated
* floodplain. The Applicants architect stated, “It would be unstable conditions for a permanent
residence to be built so close to the floodplain.” The Applicant has engineering plans with
drainage calculations and has designed all weather access with a series of culverts, The Applicant
would like to get the driveway in place so he can began to build his residence,

The applicable requirements under the Santa Fe County Sustainable Land Development Code,.'

Ordinance No. 2016-9 (SLDC), which govern this Application are the following:

Chapter 7.17.10.4.1 (Roads and driveways). Roads and driveways shall not be designed or
constructed on slopes over twenty-five percent (25%)

Chapter 7.17.10.4.2. Exceptions may be approved by the Administrator for roads and
“driveways proposed to cross slopes greater than twenty five percent (25%) that disturb no
~more than three (3) isolated occurrences of up to one thousand (1,000) square feet each,
‘provided that the applicant demonstrates that crossing such slopes has minimal impact to

the terrain or to the visual quality and otherwise would conform to the purposes, design

criteria and development standards set forth in this Section 7.17. '

Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.1, Variances, Purpose (Exhibit 7)
The purpose of this Section is to provide a mechanism in the form of a variance
that grants a landowner relief from certain standards in this code where, due to
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extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the strict
application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner. The granting of an
area variance shall allow a deviation from the dimensional requirements and-
standards of the Code, but in no way shall it authorize a use of land that is
otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning district. '

Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.4, Variance Review Criteria, : o '
A variance may be granted by only a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission (or the Board, on appeal from the Planning Commission) based upon
the following criteria: -
1. where the request is not contrary to public interest; . '
2. where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the
property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the
owner; and :
3. so that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done.

Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.5 Variance Conditions of approval. _ -
1. The Planning Commission may impose conditions on a variance request
necessary to accomplish the purposes and intent of the SLDC and the
SGMP and to prevent or minimize adverse impacts on the general health,
safety and welfare of property owners and area residents.
2. All approved variances run with the land, unless conditions of approval
imposed by the Planning Commission specify otherwise. '

3. All approved variances automatically expire within one year of the date of
approval, unless the applicant files a plat implementing the variance or substantial
construction of the building or structure authorized by the variance occurs within
that time

The Applicants response to the variance review criteria is as follows:

1. "where the request is not contrary to the public interest"

‘Applicants Statement: The variance request is not contrary to public interest because we will be
- building a residence that matches the existing criteria of the surrounding homes within this
neighborhood, ' '

- Staff Response: Many of the sunoudding properties were developed before Ordinance _1996%10
- the Land Development Code (the Code). The Code introduced for the first time in the Santa Fe
- County regulations governing Terrain Management. Slope disturbance was not addressed Santa

-+ Fe County prior to adoption of the Code. Therefore, the neighboring properties may not haveé been -

required to develop their properties taking into consideration the impact of the development on the
surrounding properties and watersheds.
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2. "where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property , the strict
application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or
exceptional and undue hardship on the owner”

Applicants Statement: We are requesting a variance, due to the extraordinary and exceptional
site conditions of this property to build a new driveway according to plan sheets C-1 and C-2 as
drawn by Walker Engineering. (Exhibit 2) The strict application of the current code would result
in peculiar practical difficulties and exceptional hardship.

Staff Response: The strict requirements of the code could allow for the structure to be placed
closer to South Cloudstone Drive to avoid the variance of road disturbance, but that would cause
other problems with floodplain setbacks and will require a variance from property setbacks and
setback from the FEMA Designated Flood Hazard Area. Setbacks from drainages and the FEMA
Floodplain hazard area would require engineering and require alteration of drainage patterns on
the site. This could impact surrounding properties upstream and downstream from the site,

3. "so that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done"

Applicants Statement: This adds real value to the community and will provide future tax
revenue in the form of property taxes and sales tax to the County. We plan to follow the spirit of
the SLDC to the best our knowledge.

Staff Response: Due to the topography, the property has limited buildable area and requires slope
disturbance. Any development within this lot will require some sort of variance whether it be a
variance of slope disturbance or a variance to meet setbacks from property boundaries or setbacks
from the FEMA floodplain Hazard Area. The Applicant will be required to follow all other aspects
of the code to remain within the spirt of the SLDC.

As required by the SLDC, the Applicants presented the Application to the Technical Advisory
“Committee (TAC) on March 2, 2017, at the regular scheduled monthly meeting, which satisfied
the requirements set forth in Chapter 4, TAC Meeting Table 4-1.

Notice requirements were met as per Chapter 4, Section 4.6.3., General Notice of Application
Requiring a Public Hearing, of the SLDC. In advance of a hearing on the Application, the
Applicants provided an affidavit of posting of notice of the hearing, confirming that public notice
posting regarding the Application was made for fifteen days on the property, beginning on July 12,
2017. Additionally, notice of hearing was published in the legal notice section of the Santa Fe
‘New Mexican on'July 12, 2017, as evidenced by a copy of that Jegal notice contained in the
record. Notice of the hearing was sent to owners of land within 500° of the subject property and a
list of persons sent a mailing is contained in the record.
This Application was submitted on May 16, 2017.
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RECOMMENDATION:

The Application is not in strict compliance with the SLDC, but this Application meets the criteria
necessary for granting a variance. Due to the topography of the lot, the Applicant is unable to
build a home on their lot without some sort of variance. Criteria ‘1 is that the request is not

~ . contrary to the public interest. The request meets this criteria as the site offers limited buildable

area and meets all other aspect of the SLDC. The inability to build on the property due to the
requirements in Chapter 7, Section 7.17.10.4.1, demonstrates that they have met the variance
‘criteria where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the
strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or
exceptional and undue hardship on the owner. The access to the only buildable area on this
property crosses three drainages. The terrain on this property consists of steep slopes due to
drainages and offers minimal building locations. In order to construct any residence on this
property a variance request is necessary. This causes peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties
or exceptional and undue hardship on the Applicant/Owner, which meets Criteria 3, that the spirit
of the SLDC is met. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the Applicant’s request for the
variance, '

Staff requests the Hearing Officer memorialize findings of fact and conclusions of law in a
written recommendation. The Santa Fe County Planning Commission (SFCPC) will be
holding a public hearing on this matter on September 21, 2017.

EXHIBITS:
1. Applicants Request
2. Proposed Plans
3. Aerial Photo of Site :
4. Chapter 7.17.10.4. (Roads and driveways).
5. Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.4, Variance Review critetia
6. Notice




License # 370608

i CONSTRUCTION LLC

PO Box 1012 Santa Fe, NM 87504 . (505) 982-0302

May 16, 2017
Santa Fe County
102 Grant Ave.
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re: New Driveway at 16 S. Cloudstone Dr.

The Planning Commission Board:

We have recently purchased Lot 21 located within the Monte de Las Piedras Rosas
Subdivision. This is a legal 10 acre parcel, also known as 16 South Cloudstone Drive.

We are requesting a variance, due to the extraordinary and exceptional site conditions of
this property to build a new driveway according to plan sheets C-1 and C-2 as drawn by
Walker Engineering. The strict application of the current code would result in peculiar
practical difficulties and exceptional hardship.

Also, the variance request is not contrary to public interest because we will be building a
residence that matches the existing criteria of the surrounding homes within this
neighborhood. This adds real value to the community and will provide future tax revenue
in the form of property taxes and sales tax to the County. We plan to follow the spirit of
the SLDC to the best our knowledge.

Sincerely,

Kevin Braun
Jacqueline Rea

EXHIBIT

L CC: file

tabbies"
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) Lcense # 7060 _ -

BRAUN

- CONSTRUCTION LLC

PO Box 1012 Santa Fe, NM 87504 o (505) 982-0302

March 2, 2017
Santa Fe County
102 Grant Ave.
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re: New Driveway

The Planning Commission Board:

We have recently purchased Lot 21 located within the Monte de Las Piedras Rosas
Subdivision. This is a legal 10 acre parcel, also known as 16 South Cloudstone Drive.

Currently, there are no improvements on the property, but we would like to develop a
new driveway to the building site. We have conducted site meetings with members of the
County Fire Department, Building Department, and an Architect.

As you know, every construction project contains its own unique set of challenges. In this
instance, the land has a steep hill going to a small mountain peak on the East side of the
property. There’s no access to the top of the hillside without traveling through the
adjoining neighbor’s private property. The West side of the lot has flatter terrain, but it’s
surrounded by arroyos and within a flood plain. An Architect has indicated that it would
be unstable conditions for a permanent residence to be built so close to the floodplain.

We are requesting a variance, due to the extraordinary and exceptional site conditions of
this property, to build a new driveway according to plan sheets C-1 and C-2 as drawn by
Walker Engineering.

Sincerely,

e Y

ST Kb
in Braun ™~
Jacqueline Rea

CC: file
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SLDC

a. Selection of a less visible or non-visible development site.

b. Consolidation and/or adjustment of lot lines, relocation of buildable
areas, and/or realignment of proposed roads and driveways.

¢. Use of additional screening, buffering or setbacks.

7.17.10.3. Disturbed Area Limitation.

1. The disturbed area on any lot shall not exceed twelve thousand (12,000) square
feet, disturbance for the required primary driveway shall not be included in the
disturbed area square footage. The location and calculation of the disturbed area
on the lot shall be identified on the site development plan.

2. All construction staging areas shall be fenced prior to construction to prevent
damage to all areas that are not designated as the disturbed area on a lot.

3. Utility corridors, septic leach fields, construction staging areas and any other
portion of the designated disturbed area that is not occupied by improvements
shall be revegetated.

4. Walls or fences shall be included in calculating disturbed area when such
walls or fences are impermeable with respect to overland sheet flow of water or
would inhibit water infiltration.

7.17.104. Roads and driveways.

1. Roads and driveways shall not be designed or constructed on slopes of over
twenty-five percent (25%).

2. Exceptions may be approved by the Administrator for roads and driveways

proposed to cross slopes greater than twenty five percent (25%) that disturb no

more than three (3) isolated occurrences of up to one thousand (1000) square feet
each, provided the applicant demonstrates that crossing such slopes has minimal
impact to terrain or to visual quality and otherwise would conform to the
purposes, design criteria and development standards set forth in this Section 7.17.

7.17.10.5. Architectural and Appearance Standards.

1. Window and door glazing shall be limited to no more than thirty percent
(30%) of a facade, except:

a. Glazing shall be limited to no more than fifty percent (50%) under
portals eight feet (8”) or deeper.

b. Glazing shall be non-mirrored and the LRV shall be less than twenty
percent (20%).

7.17.10.6. Setbacks. Setbacks shall be no less than one hundred feet (100°) from a ridge,
ridgetop, ridgeline or shoulder unless it can be demonstrated to the Administrator, after a
field inspection that structures built within the default minimum setback would be non-
visible or less visible from applicable public rights of way than structures built outside the
default minimum set

EXHIBIT
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¢. the proposal conforms to the SLDC and is consistent with the goals,
policies and strategies of the SGMP.

2. Minor Amendments Causing Detrimental Tmpact. If the Administrator
determines that there may be any detrimental impact on adjacent property caused
by the minor amendment’s change in the appearance or use of the property or
other contributing factor, the owner/applicant shall be required to file a major
amendment.

3. Major Amendments. Any proposed amendment, other than minor
amendments provided for in Section 4.9.6.9.1, shall be approved in the same
manner and under the same procedures as are applicable to the issuance of the
original CUP development approval.,

4.9.6.10. Expiration of CUP. Substantial construction or operation of the building,
structure or use authorized by the CUP must commence within twenty-four (24) months
of the development order granting the CUP or the CUP shall expire; provided, however,
that the deadline may be extended by the Planning Commission for up to twelve (12)
additional months. No further extension shall be granted under any circumstances, and
any changes in the requirements of the SLDC, or federal or state law shall apply to any
new CUP development approval application.

4.9.7. Variances.

4.9.7.1. Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to provide a mechanism in the form of a
variance that grants a landowner relief from certain standards in this code where, due to
extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the strict
application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or
exceptional and undue hardship on the owner. The granting of an area variance shall
allow a deviation from the dimensional requirements and standards of the Code, but in no
way shall it authorize a use of land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning
district.

4.9.7.2. Process. All applications for variances will be processed in accordance with this
chapter of the Code. A letter addressing Section 4.9.7 4. review criteria must accompany
the application explaining the need for a variance,

4.9.7.3. Applicability. When consistent with the review criteria listed below, the
planning commission may grant a zoning variance from any provision of the SL.DC
except that the planning commission shall not grant a variance that authorizes a use of
land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning district,

4.9.74. Review criteria. A variance may be granted only by a majority of all the
members of the Planning Commission (or the Board, on appeal from the Planning
Commission) based upon the following criteria:

1. where the request is not contrary to the public interest;

2. where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the
property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner;
and

3. so that thef EXHIBIT ed and substantial justice is done.
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4.9.7.5. Conditions of approval,

1. The Planning Commission may impose conditions on a variance request
necessary to accomplish the purposes and intent of the SLDC and the SGMP and
to prevent or minimize adverse impacts on the general health, safety and welfare
of property owners and area residents.

2. All approved variances tun with the land, unless conditions of approval
imposed by the Planning Commission specify otherwise,

3. All approved variances automatically expire within one year of the date of

approval, unless the applicant files a plat implementing the variance or

substantial construction of the building or structure authorized by the variance
. occurs within that time.

49.76. Administrative minor deviations. The Administrator is authorized to
administratively approve minor deviations upon a finding that the deviation is required,
that the result is consistent with the intent and purpose of this SLDC, and that the
deviation is not detrimental to adjacent or surrounding properties as follows:

1. minor deviations from the dimensional requirements of Chapters 7, 8 and 9 of
the SLDC not to exceed ten percent ( 10%} of the required dimension; and

2. minor deviations from the density dimensional standards of Chapter 8 of the
SLDC not to exceed five tenths of a percent (0.5%) of the gross acreage allowed in the
zoning district,” :

4.9.8. Beneficial Use and Value Determination (BUD),

4.98.1. Purpose. The intent of the SLDC is to provide, through this Section, a process
to resolve any claims that the application of the SLDC constitutes an unconstitutional
regulatory taking of property. This Section is not intended to provide relief related to
regulations or actions promulgated or undertaken by agencies other than the County. The
provisions of this Section are not intended to, and do not, create a judicial cause of action,

4.9.82. Application. In order to evaluate whether, and if so, the extent to which,
application of the SLDC unconstitutionally creates a regulatory taking without just
compensation, or other constitutional deprivation, an applicant, once denied development
approval or granted conditional development approval, or as otherwise provided in
Section 7.16.3.1, may apply to the Administrator for a beneficial use and value
determination, the application for which shall describe:

1. the extent of diminution of use and value with respect to the entirety of the
owner’s, or lessee’s real property interests in'common ownership;

2. the distinct and reasonable investment backed expectations of the owner,
lessee, or predecessors in interest, in common ownership;

3. the availability of cluster development, phased development, tax incentives, or
— -+~ -transfers-of developmentrights;

4. any variance or relief necessary or available to relieve any unconstitutional

hardship or regulatory taking created;

Chapter 4 - Procedures and Permits 4-2
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LEGAL# 82877

CASE# V. 17-5130
Braun Variance

NOTICE OF PUBLIC
HEARING

Notice is hereby giv-
en that a Eublic hear-
ing will be held to
consider a request by
Kevin Braun Appli-
cant, for a variance of
Chapter  7.17.104.2
(Roads and drive-
ways) to allow a
driveway to disturb 8
Seéparate occurrences
of 25% slope or great-
er. The property is lo-
cated at' 16 S.
Cloudstone  Drive,
within  Section 5,
township 16 North,
Range 10 East (Com-
mission Districtd)

A public hearing '
will be held in the
County Commission
Chambers of the
Fe County
Courthouse, corner
‘of Grant and Palace
Avenues, Santa Fe,
New Mexico on July |
27, 2017, at 3 p.m.
ls::n;la peti_tmn ctn ;{1; i
e  Cou
Hearing Officer and
on September 21,
2017, at 4 pm. on a
on to the San- |
Fe County Plan-
ning Commission.

Please forward all
comments and ques-
tions to the County
Land Use Administra-
%izon Office at 986-

o =]

All interested parties
will be heard at the
Public Hearing prior
to  the  Hearing
Officer/Planning
Commission  taking
action.

All comments, ques-,
tions and objections
to the proposal may
be submitted to the.
County Land Use Ad-
ministrator in writing’
to P.O. Box 276, Santa
Fe, New Mexico
87504-0276; or pre-
sented in person at
the hearing.

Please forward affi-
davit of publication
fo the County Land
Use  Administrator,
P.0. box 276, Santa Fe.
N_f;v Mexico B7504-

Written verification of
the publication shall
be provided to the
Administrator prior to
the public hearing.

Published in the San-
ta Fe New Mexican on
‘\zﬂtl,??nesday July 12,

tabbies*
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